

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE and the  
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

GINA CANNAN, ESQ.

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

gina@mountainstateslegal.com

DAVID F. BARTON, ESQ.

GARDNER LAW

745 East Mulberry Street, Suite 500

San Antonio, Texas 78216

(210) 733-8191

dbarton@gardnertx.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. SECTION 8(a)(5) CONTAINS A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION THAT TRIGGERS STRICT SCRUTINY .....	2
II. READING THE RELATED STATUTORY PROVISIONS OF THE SECTION 8(a) PROGRAM TOGETHER CONFIRMS THAT STRICT SCRUTINY IS WAR- RANTED .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	9
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	2, 4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	9, 10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	3, 5
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) .....	10
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seat- tle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4
<i>Regents of the University of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	6
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850).....	10
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(A) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(B) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(C) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 637(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(A) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(B) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(C) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(D) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(4)(A) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(8) .....	1, 7, 8, 9

## PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 96-302, § 118, 94 Stat. 833 (1980) .....	11
--	----

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1714 (1978) .....	10
--	----

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b) .....	4
------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER	
44 Fed. Reg. 30,672 (May 29, 1979).....	11
45 Fed. Reg. 79,413 (Dec. 1, 1980).....	11
51 Fed. Reg. 36,132 (Oct. 8, 1986) .....	11
1A Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 20.8 (7th ed. 2016) .....	7
